
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


   RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1743#

ANSWERED ON 13.03.2025


PROMOTING TOURISM IN TRIPURA


1743# SHRI RAJIB BHATTACHARJEE:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether any concrete steps are being taken to promote tourism in the State of Tripura; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM     (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) to (b): Ministry of Tourism promotes India in a holistic manner, as a tourist destination including Tripura, through various initiatives including promotional events, assistance to State

Governments for organizing fairs and festivals, etc. The Ministry also promotes various tourist destinations and products through its website and social media.


Ministry extends financial support to State Governments and Union Territories for promotion and development of tourism under various Tourism Infrastructure Development Schemes.


The details of the projects sanctioned under Domestic Promotion and Publicity including

Hospitality (DPPH) Scheme, Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment (SASCI) schemes and National Mission on Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual, Heritage Augmentation Drive

(PRASHAD) in the State of Tripura in last 5 Years is annexed.


********


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.1743# ANSWERED ON 13.03.2025 REGARDING PROMOTING TOURISM

IN TRIPURA RAISED BY SHRI RAJIB BHATTACHARJEE


Project sanctioned under SASCI Scheme in the State of Tripura:

(₹ in Crore)

Year Name of the Experience
Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

2024-25 Shakti Peethas Park at Banduar in Gomati 97.70 64.48


Project Sanctioned under PRASHAD Schemes in the State of Tripura:

(₹ in Crore)

Year
Project Name Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

2020-21 Development of Tripura Sundari Temple at Gomati

District
34.43 25.62


List of Fairs and Festivals sanctioned under Domestic Promotion and Publicity including

Hospitality (DPPH) Scheme in the State of Tripura:

(₹ in Lakh)

Year Name of Fairs & Festivals
Amount

sanctioned

Amount

released

2020-21 Bharat Bangla Festival 25.00 25.00

2022-23

Neermahal Festival 10.00 10.00

Diwali Festival 5.00 5.00

Chabimura Festival 5.00 5.00

2023-24

Neermahal Festival 9.80 9.80

Diwali Festival 9.55 9.55

Chabimura Festival 3.00 3.00


*****

